MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

OFFICE OF THE S.P SECRETARIAT TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN

Date:

Time:

By:

202

40 ar

aun

KNOW ALL MEN NY THESE PRESENTS:

This Memorandum of Agreement entered into this _____ day of January 2024 by and between:

The OFFICE OF THE VICE MAYOR and the SANGGUNIANG PANLUNSOD with postal address of City hall, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, represented herein by HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II in his capacity as the Vice Mayor and Presiding Officer of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, hereinafter referred as the FIRST PARTY";

And

The **RBC CABLE MASTER SYSTEM** with postal address at #24 Luna Street, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, represented by **MRS. EVELYN J. CINENSE** in her capacity as PRESIDENT hereinafter referred to as the **SECOND PARTY**";

WITNESSETH that:

WHEREAS, a weekly television program may be utilized as a means of disseminating information on the various activities, programs and projects of the office of the Vice Mayor and the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City to keep the public in touch and abreast with the said programs and activities and to gather public support and promote the image of the City Government:

WHEREAS, the SECOND PARTY, is a popular television in the Province and has enough competence, efficiency and technical capacity to reach as far as the remotest Barangay of the City;

WHEREAS, the FIRST PARTY deems it necessary to continue the services of the SECOND PARTY in order to inform the public of its program, projects and activities;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and stipulation hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree and hereby agree as follows:

- That the Second Party shall devote ONE(1) hour a week for the airing or broadcasting of program dubbed as "THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9TH CITY COUNCIL" a television program which serves as an information dissemination endeavor of the Office of the Vice Mayor and Sangguniang Panlungsod which will telecast the regular and special sessions, of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, as well as the various programs, activities and projects of the aforementioned offices;
- That the Second Party shall undertake the coverage, editing and reproduction of every regular and special sessions, of the Sangguniang Panlungsod as well

as the various programs, activities, plans and projects of the aforementioned offices,

- That for in consideration of the above, the First Party shall pay the Second Party the amount of P24,416.00 as production, post production editing costs or a total of P292,992.00 from January 2024 to December 2024.
- That the First Party has the exclusive right of ownership over the media material-therefore the sale distribution and or production of said material by the Second Party is hereby prohibited, unless upon written authority given by the First party;
- 5. That this contract shall commence January 2024 to December 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affixed their signatures this _

day of ______,2024 at Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, Philippines.

For the First Party:

BIENVENIDO DE GUZMAN II Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod

For the second P CINENSE Presiden **RBC CABLE MASTER SYSTEM**

TIN #_____

WITNESS

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES} PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN }S.S TUGUEGARAO CITY }

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, this ______, at Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, personally came and appeared the above-named persons known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that the same is their free act and voluntary deed.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL